

ANNO DECIMO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1969

No. 43 of 1969

An Act to amend the Dog Fence Act, 1946-1964.

[Assented to 20th November, 1969.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Dog Fence Act Amendment Act, 1969".
- (2) The Dog Fence Act Amendment Act, 1946-1964, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Dog Fence Act, 1946-1969".
- (3) The Dog Fence Act, 1946-1964, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 11—Casual vacancies.

2. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the passage "twenty shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred cents in the dollar".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 22— Duty of owner to maintain dog fence and destroy wild dogs.

- 3. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

4. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, subsection (1) the passage "thirty pounds" and inserting s. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. 24—

8. from subsection (1) the passage "thirty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "sixty dollars".

Payments to owners of dog fence.

5. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of from subsection (2) the passage "six shillings" and inserting in 5.26—1.26—1.26 lieu thereof the passage "sixty cents".

Declaration of and amount of rate.

and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "fifty cents".

Minimum rate.

7. Section 31 of the principal Act is repealed and the following of principal Act is enacted and inserted in its place:

Repeal of s. 21 of principal Act is enacted and inserted in its place:

and enactment of section in its section is enacted and inserted in its place:—

31. The Treasurer shall, out of moneys to be provided by subsidy. Parliament for the purpose—

(a) as soon as may be after the day of commencement of the Dog Fence Act Amendment Act, 1969, pay to the board a subsidy which when aggregated with the subsidy, if any, paid pursuant to this section, as in force immediately before that day, in respect of the financial year commencing on the first day of July, 1969, is equivalent to a rate of one dollar for every dollar of the rates declared by the board for that financial year and payable in respect of that financial year;

and

- (b) as soon as may be after the commencement of each financial year after that financial year, pay to the board a subsidy at the rate of one dollar for every dollar of the rates declared by the board for each such financial year and payable in respect of each such financial year.
- 8. Section 42 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 42—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty Penalty for failure to pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage supply statement.

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 43— Penalty for damaging or removing dog fence.

- 9. Section 43 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 45— Penalty for leaving gate open.

10. Section 45 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 46—
Penalty for failing to apply amounts paid for maintenance of dog fence.

11. Section 46 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Governor's Deputy.